CHAPTER 78-S.F.No. 1045

An act relating to Scott County; renaming the Scott County Housing and Redevelopment Authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SCOTT COUNTY AUTHORITY NAME CHANGE.

The Scott County Housing and Redevelopment Authority created under Laws 1974, chapter 473, is renamed the Scott County Community Development Agency.

<u>after</u> the Scott County board and its chief clerical officer timely comply with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivisions 2 and 3.

Presented to the governor May 14, 2007

Signed by the governor May 17, 2007, 3:32 p.m.